adjusted the comparative balances as of 1 January 2022. With regard to additional adjustments, please refer to the chapter
“Changes in accounting policies” starting on page 81.

Categories and reconciliation book values 31/12/2021 Adjustments 01/01/2022

IAS 39-Book
value

Reclassifi-
cation IFRS 17

Reclassifi-
cation

Valuation IFRS 9-Book
value

in EUR '000

Measured at Amortised Cost 8,605,672 -105,507 -3,027,957 -25,704 5,446,504
Additions

From loans and other investments as well as financial assets held to
maturity - IFRS 9: Risk provision recognition -25,704 -25,704
From cash and cash equivalents – IAS 39: Financial instruments for unit-
and index-linked life insurance

271,074 271,074
Disposals

To bonds measured at FVtOCI – IAS 39: Financial assets held to maturity -1,762,412 -1,762,412
To bonds measured at FVtOCI – IAS 39: Loans and other investments -1,464,385 -1,464,385
To loans mandatorily measured at FVtPL – IAS 39: Loans and other
investments -3,500 -3,500
To policy loans under IFRS 17 insurance contracts – IAS 39: Loans and
other investments -17,027 -17,027
To deposits retained under IFRS 17 insurance contracts – IAS 39: Loans
and other investments -88,480 -88,480
Within assets measured at AC -68,734 -68,734

Measured at FVtOCI 25,849,069 0 -1,248,763 56,466 24,656,772
Mandatorily measured at FVtOCI 25,078,136 0 -720,326 49,666 24,407,476

Additions
From bonds held to maturity 1,762,412 49,666 1,812,078
From loans and other investments 1,464,385 1,464,385
From bonds recognised at fair value through profit and loss* 40,804 40,804

Disposals
To bonds designated measured at FVtPL – IAS 39: Financial assets
available for sale -294,032 -294,032
To bonds mandatorily measured at FVtPL – IAS 39: Financial assets
available for sale -920,971 -920,971
To funds mandatorily measured at FVtPL – IAS 39: Financial assets
available for sale -2,772,924 -2,772,924

Designated measured at FVtOCI 770,933 0 -528,437 6,800 249,296
Additions

From bonds recognised at fair value through profit and loss* 388 102 490
Disposals

To shares mandatorily measured at FVtPL – IAS 39: Financial assets
available for sale -455,448 -455,448
To shares in participating companies mandatorily measured at FVtPL –
IAS 39: Financial assets available for sale -45,299 -45,299

Group Annual Report 202372

Company | Group management report | Consolidated financial statements | Service information

VIENNA INSURANCE GROUP AG Wiener Versicherung Gruppe 73

Categories and reconciliation book values 31/12/2021 Adjustments 01/01/2022

IAS 39-Book
value

Reclassifi-
cation IFRS 17

Reclassifi-
cation

Valuation IFRS 9-Book
value

in EUR '000
To shares in affiliated non-consolidated companies mandatorily
measured at FVtPL – IAS 39: Financial assets available for sale -28,078 6,698 -21,380

Measured at FVtPL 8,772,540 -10,589 4,300,395 216,330 13,278,676
Mandatorily measured at FVtPL 8,645,446 -10,589 4,006,363 164,093 12,805,313

Additions
From loans and other investments 3,500 251 3,751
From bonds available for sale 920,971 163,617 1,084,588
From shares available for sale 455,448 455,448
From shares in participating companies available for sale 45,299 91 45,390
From shares in affiliated non-consolidated companies available for sale 28,078 1,211 29,289
From funds available for sale 2,772,924 -3,192 2,769,732
From derivatives recognised at fair value through profit and loss* 2,115 2,115

Disposals
To bonds measured at FVtOCI – IAS 39: Financial assets recognised at
fair value through profit and loss*

-40,804 -40,804
To cash and cash equivalents measured at AC - IAS 39: Financial
instruments for unit- and index-linked life insurance -179,053 -179,053
To deposits retained under IFRS 17 insurance contracts – IAS 39:
Financial instruments for unit- and index-linked life insurance -10,589 -10,589

Designated measured at FVtPL 127,094 0 294,032 52,237 473,363
Additions

From bonds available for sale 294,032 52,237 346,269
Total financial assets acc. to IFRS 9 43,227,281 -116,096 23,675 247,092 43,381,952

*Including held for trading

Categories and reconciliation book values 31/12/2021 Adjustments 01/01/2022

IAS 39-Book
value

Re-
classification

IFRS 17

Re-
classification

Valuation IFRS 9-Book
value

in EUR '000

Measured at fair value 2,705 0 643 524 3,872
Financial liabilities mandatorily measured at FVtPL 2,705 524 3,229
Financial liabilities designated at FVtPL 643 643

At amortised cost 2,939,987 0 219,046 0 3,159,033
Financial liabilities 2,620,347 222 2,620,569
IFRS 9 measured liabilities 319,640 218,824 538,464

Total 2,942,692 0 219,689 524 3,162,905

VIENNA INSURANCE GROUP AG Wiener Versicherung Gruppe 73

Co
ns

ol
id

at
ed

 f
in

an
ci

al
 s

ta
te

m
en

ts

74 Group Annual Report 2023

The following table shows the reconciliation of the consolidated opening loan loss provision allowances under IAS 39 to the
ECL allowances under IFRS 9.

Reconciliation impairment provision IAS 39-Book
value as of

31/12/2021

Adjustments IFRS 9-Book value
as of 01/01/2022

in EUR '000

Financial assets measured at FV 12,968 48,164 61,132
Financial assets recognised at fair value through profit and loss* 0 2 2

Reclassification to category: Financial assets measured at FVtOCI 0 2 2
Financial assets available for sale 12,968 48,162 61,130

Reclassification to category: Financial assets measured at FVtOCI 12,968 48,162 61,130
Financial assets measured at AC (loans and receivables, held to maturity, AC) 15,508 10,196 25,704

Reclassification to category: Financial assets measured at AC 15,508 10,196 25,704

*Including held for trading

The following compares the categories of financial instruments under IAS 39 and under IFRS 9 on the basis of their carrying
amounts: The stated book values in the category of financial instruments measured at AC differ according to the two
valuation standards because a risk provision must be considered at book value according to IFRS 9. It should also be noted
that the Group has switched to “dirty value” accounting under IFRS 9. In those categories in which financial instruments
are measured at fair value, the difference in the book values is likewise attributable to dirty value accounting. Further infor-

[…]

insurance contract itself. Accordingly, the different approach is also applied to the supplementary insurance contracts in
those cases in which they are equivalent to the underlying main insurance contract in accordance with IFRS 17. There is
also a difference with the established term of ceded reinsurance contracts. Under Solvency II, the period of the contract
follows the primary insurance contract, whereas IFRS 17 recognises the contractual period of the reinsurance contract.

In the case of discounting the cash flows established for the period, Solvency II applies strict and mandatory regulatory
definitions that must be observed. By contrast, both the derivation of the interest rate and the risk margin are determined
by the company itself based on the IFRS 17 principles.

Despite the differences listed, VIG Insurance Group considers the risk sensitivities established using Solvency II to be an
appropriate basis for the estimates in accordance with IFRS 17.

Group Annual Report 2023114

Company | Group management report | Consolidated financial statements | Service information

VIENNA INSURANCE GROUP AG Wiener Versicherung Gruppe 115

Sensitivities Own funds Change

in EUR ‘000 in %

Base 10,344,756
Underwriting risk

Life insurance
Mortality rates +5% -18,251 -0.18

-5% 15,858 0.15
Expenses / Admin costs -10% 174,634 1.69
Lapse rates +100% -328,934 -3.18

-50% 259,501 2.51
Non life insurance
Ultimate loss ratio (LIC) +1% -60,947 -0.59

-1% 58,427 0.56

Market risks
Interest rate +100bp 166,158 1.61

-100bp -399,000 -3.86
Equity prices -25% -321,124 -3.10
Spreads for government and corporate bonds +50bp -448,404 -4.33

The changes in the base value shown have to be considered isolated in each case. This means that different sensitivities
can not be added together to derive a cumulative change in the base value.

1.9. Insurance risk – Claims development

Premium Allocation Approach

LIC issued 2022 2023 Total

in EUR ‘000

Estimated undiscounted cash outflows excl. RA
At the end of accident year -5,606,957 -5,670,565
One year later -5,487,715
Cumulative claims paid 4,252,381 2,682,908
Liability – accident years from 2022 -1,235,334 -2,987,657 -4,222,991
Liability – accident year 2021 -760,712
Liability – accident years before 2021 -1,801,944

[…]

Rental income in % 111 7,394 102 5,699

Building rights – capitalised
earnings value

Capitalisation rate
in % 2.50 4.00 2.50 4

Rental income in EUR ‘000 83 4,378 83 4,378
Land prices in EUR ‘000 0.30 0.73 0.30 0.73
Construction interest actually paid in % 0.90 3.96 0.90 5.70

Loans measured at AC Present value method Spreads in % -0.20 5.62
Bonds measured at AC Present value method Spreads in % -0.20 5.62
Bonds measured at FVtOCI Present value method Spreads in % -0.20 4.13
Bonds measured at FVtPL Present value method Spreads in % -0.20 3.81

16.5. Sensitivities

With respect to the value of shares measured using a Level 3 method (multiples approach), VIG Insurance Group assumes
that alternative inputs and alternative methods do not lead to significant changes in value.

Group Annual Report 2023154

Company | Group management report | Consolidated financial statements | Service information

VIENNA INSURANCE GROUP AG Wiener Versicherung Gruppe 155

Investment property
The following sensitivities result for a part of the portfolio from calculations using the Solvency II partial internal model:

Property Fair value

in EUR ‘000

Fair value as of 31/12 4,619,995
Rental income -5% 4,440,131
Rental income +5% 4,805,545
Capitalisation rate -50bp 4,918,764
Capitalisation rate +50bp 4,369,458
Land prices -5% 4,583,548
Land prices +5% 4,660,968

Since property is measured at amortised cost in the balance sheet of VIG, negative sensitivities would only affect profit or
loss if property value fell below book value. Other comprehensive income is therefore unaffected.

Measured at AC
As the change in the book value of loans and bonds classified as measured at AC idoes not include a fair value component,
there is no impact from the sensitivity calculation on the income statement and other comprehensive income.

Measured at FVtPL

Bonds Fair value

in EUR ‘000

Fair value as of 31/12 461,933
Spread +50bp -9,971
Effect on the income statement -9,971